ORDINANCE NO. 1057

AN ORDINANCE REVISING AND AMENDING, IN ITS ENTIRETY, CHAPTER XII, ARTICLE 2, SECTION 12-205 OF THE CODE FOR THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS TO EXPAND THE APPLICABLE JURISDICTIONAL LIMITS FOR PERMISSIBLE MEMBERSHIP AND SERVICE ON THE CHAPMAN PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD AND REPEALING ANY OTHER CURRENT ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

Section 1. REVISED SECTION.

That Chapter 12, Article 2, Section 12-205 shall be revised and amended in its entirety to expand the applicable jurisdictional limits for permissible membership and service on the CHAPMAN PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD within The Municipal Code Of The City Of Chapman and shall read as follows:

12-205. Board. Appointment and Terms.

The Parks and Recreation Board shall consist of seven (7) members. The Mayor shall initially appoint 3 members for 2-year terms and appoint 4 members for 1-year terms. At the conclusion of the initial terms all members shall serve for 2-year staggered terms.

Any member of the Parks and Recreation Board may be a person residing outside the Chapman City Limits, but such member must reside within the then current Chapman Unified School District No. 473 jurisdictional limits as existing at the time of appointment.

Section 2. REVISION, REPLACEMENT, AND REPEAL.

Any prior versions of this Section are hereby revised and replaced with the language in Section 1 hereof, and any other current ordinances or portions thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Effective date.

This Ordinance shall be published shall take effect and be in force from and after the publication of this Ordinance one time in the Dickinson County News – Times.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Governing E Kansas on 14 September, 20 SIGNED by the Mayor.	Body of the City of Chapman, 222 and APPROVED AND
Approved:	
Howard Ba	attishill, Mayor, Chapman Kansas
ATTEST:	
Bill Flanery, City Clerk	
(Approved as to Form):	

Chapman, Kansas, this 14th day of September, 2022.

Bradley D. Jantz, Chapman City Attorney

s/ Bradley D. Jantz

(PUBLISHED IN DICKINSON COUNTY NEWS-TIMES ON 28 September, 2022)

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 1057

On September 14, 2022, the Governing Body of the City of Chapman, Kansas passed an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE REVISING AND AMENDING, IN ITS ENTIRETY, CHAPTER XII, ARTICLE 2, SECTION 12-205 OF THE CODE FOR THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS TO EXPAND THE APPLICABLE JURISDICTIONAL LIMITS FOR PERMISSIBLE MEMBERSHIP AND SERVICE ON THE CHAPMAN PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD AND REPEALING ANY OTHER CURRENT ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

This Ordinance amends the existing Chapter XII, amending Article 2, Section 12-205, to revise the residency requirements for membership and service on the Chapman Parks and Recreation Advisory Board for the City of Chapman, Kanas.

This modification of the Chapman City Code serves to expand the jurisdictional limits to allow members residing anywhere within the jurisdictional limits of U.S.D. No. 473, Chapman Unified School District, to serve on the Chapman Parks and Recreation Advisory Board. This expands the permissible residential requirements beyond the prior limits which were the Chapman city limits under Chapter XII, Article 2, Section 12-205.

The complete text of the Ordinance may be obtained or viewed free of charge at the office of the City Clerk, Chapman City Office, 446 N. Marshall Street, Chapman, Kansas 67431. A reproduction of the Ordinance is available for not less than 7 days following the publication date of this Summary at www.chapmanks.com.

This Summary is hereby certified to be legally accurate and sufficient pursuant to the laws of the State of Kansas.

DATED: September 14, 2022.

s/ Bradley D. Jantz Bradley D. Jantz Chapman City Attorney